BRCL4058FZR
Rev.A Mar.-2023                                                     DATA SHEET
BRCL4058FZR ῗ ₲ DFN3×3-8L Ṃ ￼ ἄ ẙ ớ Ү ⅝ ￼ ᴅ Ḓ כּ − Ӽ כּ ᵸ
ᾊẪẔּת￼זỳ ὍψᵃῊιѼᴵҨ ᵀUSBּכ◊ᵙ ᵸּכ◊ṪӐ BRCL4058FZR ּ҃זԓ
PMOSFET‟‗ιזі ӥӼּכ ιἍҨј ᶹ כּ╜₅ ᵙ ҇‖ ♬ᴦ ᴵḾӼּכּכ╙
ט ιҨӝᶈᶽוꞌᾛӐἆ ᶫ□ẙ‍ҭїḾע Ɑ□ẙזҨ ֺ Ӽ◑ּכᴙᶁḧ҈ 4.2V Ӽּכ
ᴵ╙כּ PROG ᶹὶ Ѧּכ ιῳ ᴵ 1.2A Ẹ ԄּכᴙεҐ╙ ᵸἆUSBּכ◊ζ ὗὲ
ῊιBRCL4058FZR ט Ԅ ѦӉּכ╙ꜛỗιּכּ◖−כ╙ᶈ3uAҨї BRCL4058FZR￼ԎҤ⸗♇ץ
ὐӼּכּכ╙ ίᵸ Ԅ ᴙӠἴ ᴙ Ὕ҈זᵙѣѦּכԜӼּט Ӽּכ ​ᵙ ԄּכᴙὶԄ￼
ꜛỗẬ
 ῳ 30 V ԄּכᴙҨᴣ6.9 V ᴙӠἴ
 ẙӼ◑₅╜ּכᴙ Ӫχ4.2 V ẙ±42 mV
 ể ּ3>╙כuA
 ԏῶBAT-VDD ӥ ו
 ᾟὙ0Vּכ−Ӽּכ
 ớӼּכ₩ẪιӼּכּכ╙ᴵ  1.2 A
 ╙/ở╙/ởᴙѕⅎẪӼּכ
 Ӽּכּכ╙ᶹ ᴵ
 Ӽּכּכ╙ΰ ♬
 ּכ−□ẙ₅╜Ӡἴ
 טԜӼּכ
 ӼּכꜛỗὝ
 ᵀIEC62368ῳᾺ‰֝
 DFN3×3B-8LṂ ιῂ ғᵝ
 כּט
 ӝᾊẪḐӌᾘᾣ
 ⱳ
描述 / Descriptions
特点 / Features
应用 / Applications
应用电路 /  Application Circuit
BRCL4058FZR
Rev.A Mar.-2023                                                     DATA SHEET
PIN Num. Symbol Function
1 BAT ּכ− ֧
2 STDBY ◑ּכὝ ♂
3 CHRG ӼּכὝ ♂
4 CE Ӽּוכ Ӕ ιјּזῊỪ ψ   Ẉӯכּ
5 GND Ɑᶊ
6 SURJ Ӽּכּכ╙ ᾯ
7 NC Ừ
8 VDD ּכ◊ Ԅ
EPAD GND GND
PARAMETER SYMBOL RATINGS UNITS
Input Supply Voltage VDD -0.3~30
V
CHRG Pin Voltage VCHRG -0.3~30
STDBY Pin Voltage VSTDBY -0.3~30
CE Pin Voltage VCE -0.3~6
PROG Pin Voltage VPROG -0.3~6
BAT Pin Voltage VBAT -0.3~20
Operating Ambient Temperature Range TA -40~85 °C
Junction Temperature TJ 150 °C
Storage Temperature Tstg -55~150 °C
Lead Temperature (Soldering, 10s) Tsolder 260 °C
ESD  HBM  2000 V
引脚 / Pinning
极限参数 / Absolute Maximum Ratings(Ta=25℃)
BRCL4058FZR
Rev.A Mar.-2023                                                     DATA SHEET
PARAMETER SYMBOL CONDITIONS MIN TYP MAX UNITS
Input Supply Voltage   4.5 5.0 6.0 V
Input Over-Voltage
Protection Voltage
Vovp VDD Rising 6.3 6.9 7.5 V
Input Over-Voltage
Protection Voltage
Hysteresis
∆VOVP VDD from High to Low  500  mV
VCC Under voltage
Lockout Threshold
VUVL VDD from Low to High  3.5  V
VCC Under voltage
Lockout Hysteresis
∆VUVL VDD from High to Low  200  mV
Input Supply Current ICC
Charge Mode,
RPROG=1.62 K
 90 180
uA
Standby Mode
(Charge Terminated)
 60 120
Shutdown Mode:
RPROG Not Connected,
VDD<VBAT, or VDD<VUVL:
CE=GND,OVP
 60 120
BRCL4058FZR
Rev.A Mar.-2023                                                     DATA SHEET
原理框图 / Principle block diagram
BRCL4058FZR
Rev.A Mar.-2023                                                     DATA SHEET
ҨӘ Ѧ USB ᴭἆ AC ᵸṪӐιῳᶽ ᶼώӗ 1.2 A ￼Ӽּכּכ╙ ᾟὙῳ  30 V Ԅּכ
ᴙҨᵙ 6.9 V ᴙӠἴו
 正常充电循环
Ẹ VDD Ậ ״ᴙכּ  UVLO ּכᴙҨіћᶈ PROG Ậ љᶊѳ ὶ҃ Ѧ ẙѭ 1%￼
כּ ιⱡᵅ Ѧּכ−љӼּכᵸ ֧ Ὴι ѦӼּכỈעẦḊ ḅ‛ BAT Ậ ᴙӉ҈ VTRKLιֱכּ
Ӽּכᵸ Ԅ ╙Ӽּכ₩Ẫ ᶈ ₩ẪѧιBRCL4058FZR ώӗ  1/10 ￼ ḧӼּכּכ╙ιҨӝṄּכ−
״ᴙώכּ ѦḠԅ￼ּכᴙιҡ ḫכּ◑א╙Ӽּכ Ẹ BAT Ậ ״ᴙכּ  VTRKL ҨіῊιӼּכᵸ
Ԅởḧּכ╙₩Ẫι℅Ὴᵇּכ−ώӗởḧ￼Ӽּכּכ╙ Ẹ BAT Ậ ᴙכּ ֹῳ ╢Ӽּכᴙ VFLOAT Ὴι
BRCL4058FZR Ԅởḧּכᴙ₩ẪιћӼּכּכ╙ẦḊ֟ṇ ẸӼּכּכ╙ ḧӪ￼ 1/10ιӼּכỈע
​
 充电电流设置
Ӽּכּכ╙ῗ זּ Ѧ ὶᶈPROGẬ љᶊѳ כּ￼ ᵸ‎ ḧ￼ι ḧּכ ᵸᵙӼּכּכ╙ זּ
ї֯ԇẪ‎ ⁞Ὧ ￼Ӽּכּכ╙‎ ḧּכ ᵸ Ӫ
RPROGεkΩζ=1180/IBATεmAζ
Ḿ҈ᶽ҈ 0.5 A Ẕּזѧι Ɑ♬ Ḿ ᶽιΰ □ẙίֺҺ ӉӼּכּכ╙ιјᵃעᶫ╜ ╙כּ
љԇẪ ת ӪѼᴪệјḢԅ ḭἋẔּזѧιᴵ⁞Ὧ ∂ ᴨᵀ ᶽṇ￼ RPROG
 电池反接保护功能
BRCL4058FZR Һӯ Ῐ ᾥ ꜛỗιῂӼּכּכ╙ιѣѦ LED Ὕ ♂ԅ♁ι℅Ὴᴦὶ￼ −כּ
ṇ҈ 0.5 mA╙כּכּ◖ Ṅᴦὶ￼ּכ−⃰ ὶԄι BRCL4058FZR טẦḊӼּכỈע ᴦὶᵅ￼
BRCL4058FZR Ὕ ♂јҺ ẂҘιᴱῶ⃰⃰־ ὶԄּכ−ᴵ כӼּ╗☼ט ἆ ể BAT
ḳכּ כּ￼ӈכּ ᾣӿι BAT ּכӈᶽ҈ Ҵι BRCL4058FZR ҺῘ ⃰Ẃ￼ῂּכ−Ὕ ♂
ꜛỗ ᴦὶừ֙їι ￼ּכּ◊כᴙᶈᴦὶּכּ−כᴙừẻїι ⱭᴙṮҺ  10 Vιᾥᶈᴦὶ
ừ֙їּכּ◊כᴙјḩ
 充电指示功能
BRCL4058FZR ῶѣѦ◖‖Ầ ꜛỗὝ ֧ ιCHRGᵙSTDBY ẸӼּכᵸᶴ҈Ӽּכꜛỗ
ῊιCHRG ἾֹӉּכᴙιSTDBYᶴ҈ ỗ Ẹּכ−ᴦὶῊιCHRGᵙSTDBY ᶴ҈Ӊ ỗι
ѣѦ♂ԅ♁ ẸјּזꜛỗὝ ו ῊιṄјּז￼ꜛỗὝ ֧ ὶֹᶊ
Ӽּכꜛỗ CHRG STDBY
⃰ᶈӼּכ Ҙ ♁
 Ӽ◑ ♁ Ҙ−כּ
ᴙι ᴙι □ ᾥ ꜛỗ ♁ ♁
VDDὶԄιῂּכ− ♣ Ҙ
功能描述 / Function description
BRCL4058FZR
Rev.A Mar.-2023                                                     DATA SHEET
 智能温控
ḅ‛ Ɑ□ẙ ᶃ״  130ɫ￼ ӪҨі ιBRCL4058FZR ԓ ♬ᴦ ע Ṅ֟ṇ
ḧ￼Ӽּכּכ╙ ו ᴵ ₿ Ɑ ♬ιẊӹ Ἃώזּ ḧּכ תꞌᶴו― і￼ד ≡ῶ
Ὣᶐ BRCL4058FZR ￼ ᶈӠ ӼּכᵸṄᶈῳᶐừ֙‍ҭї ⁞ώїιᴵׁ￼╙כṇּ֟ט
ὯԐᶚעᶫ□ẙ‎ ḧӼּכּכ╙
 欠压闭锁
Ѧԓ ᴙ כּ Ḿ Ԅּכᴙ ίιẊᶈVDD״ ᴙ ҨіѳׁӔӼּכᵸӠ
Ὑᶈӯ ₩Ẫ ḅ‛UVLO⅝ ᵸᴧּו ᴪιֱᶈVDD״ ᴙכּ−כּ⅝  200 mVѳׁӼּכᵸṄј
Һ ֧ӯ ₩Ẫ
 自动再启动
ῆӼּכỈע ₿ιBRCL4058FZR ᴏ זּ Ѧԏῶ 1.8 ms◒└Ὴ εTECHARGE ζ
￼⅝ ᵸ‎Ḿ BAT Ậ і￼ּכᴙ ί Ẹּכּ−כᴙ  4.05 Vεᶽ ḾẔ҈ּכ−ḳ
￼ 80β  90βζҨїῊιӼּכỈע ᾺẦḊ Ӡּ҃כ− Ὑᶈεἆὶ ζ Ѧ◑Ӽּכꜛ
ỗιẊԁ ҃ ᵕῼớӼּכỈעᵏט￼
功能描述 / Function description
BRCL4058FZR
Rev.A Mar.-2023                                                     DATA SHEET
外形尺寸图  /  Package Dimensions
BRCL4058FZR
Rev.A Mar.-2023                                                     DATA SHEET
印章说明  /  Marking Instructions
῎χ
BRχ  ѭԇᴻҦ
738;Iχ  ѭғᵝᶚᴺ
----χ  ѭּוғἥᴺҦ ι  קғἥᴺᴪוּ
Note:
BR:    Company Code
4058F:  Product Type
****:   Lot No. Code, code change with Lot No
4058F
****
BR
BRCL4058FZR
Rev.A Mar.-2023                                                     DATA SHEET
回流焊温度曲线图(无铅)  /  Temperature Profile for IR Reflow Soldering(Pb-Free)
῎χ           Note:
1 ♬□ẙ 150Ќ180ɫιῊ 60Ќ90sec;   1.Preheating:150~180ɫ, Time:60~90sec.
2 ṤӪ□ẙ 245°5ɫιῊ Ὑ ѭ 5°0.5sec;  2.Peak Temp.:245°5ɫ, Duration:5°0.5sec.
3 ὶֺ ֚ᴐ ẙѭ 2Ќ10ɫ/sec.    3. Cooling Speed: 2~10ɫ/sec.
耐焊接热试验条件  /  Resistance to Soldering Heat Test Conditions
□ẙχ260°5ɫ  Ὴ χ10°1 sec.    Temp.:260°5ɫ  Time:10°1 sec
包装规格  /  Packaging SPEC.
ᴒ ץ   /  REEL
Package Type
封装形式
Units 包装数量 Dimension  包装尺寸  (unit：mm3)
Units/Reel
只/卷盘
Reels/Inner Box
卷盘/盒
Units/Inner Box
只/盒
Inner Boxes/Outer Box
盒/箱
Units/Outer Box
只/箱 Reel Inner Box 盒 Outer Box 箱
DFN3×3B-8L 5,000 2 10,000 6 60,000 13〞×12 360×360×50 380×335×366
使用说明  /  Notices
245±5℃
5±0.5 sec
60~90 sec
0     20    40    60    80    100   120   140   160   180   200   220   240    260   280
Time(sec)
350
300
250
200
150
100
50
0
Te
mp
er
at
ur
e(
℃
)